Hedge accounting is discontinued when the hedge no longer meet the requirements of hedge accounting after
rebalancing or the hedging instrument expires, is sold, terminated or exercised.

Transition

The group has elected not to restate comparative numbers on the transition to IFRS 9. A full restatement of comparatives
was considered impracticable due to a lack of data and the prior years also included businesses which were disposed of
during the course of the prior financial years.

Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are
recognised in retained earnings as an adjustment to opening equity.

Accordingly, the information presented for the 2017 financial year do not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and is
therefore not comparable to the information presented for the 2018 financial year under IFRS 9.

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement
categories under IFRS 9.

IAS 39 categorisation IFRS 9
categorisation

Opening
balance
IAS 39

IFRS 9
initial

application

Opening
balance
IFRS 9

Net advances
Home Finance Loans and receivables at

amortised cost
Amortised cost 841,434 (78,972) 762,462

DMC Acquired debt Fair value through profit or
loss

Amortised cost 918,425 (205,808) 712,617

DMC Education asset Fair value through profit or
loss

Amortised cost 79,620 (11,160) 68,460

DMC Discontinued
receivables

Loans and receivables at
amortised cost

Amortised cost 201,538 (27,583) 173,955

Business Finance Loans and receivables at
amortised cost

Amortised cost 160,411 (20,015) 140,396

Net advances 2,201,428 (343,538) 1,857,890
Derivative financial
assets

Fair value through profit or
loss

Fair value
through profit
or loss

15,082 - 15,082

Other receivables Loans and receivables at
amortised cost

Amortised cost 104,781 - 104,781

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and receivables at
amortised cost

Amortised cost 462,138 - 462,138

Other assets 70,369 - 70,369
Borrowings Financial liabilities measured

at amortised cost
Amortised cost (2,791,724) - (2,791,724)

Trade and other
payables

Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost

Amortised cost (64,381) - (64,381)

Derivative financial
liabilities

Fair value through profit or
loss

Fair value
through profit
or loss

(17,541) - (17,541)

Deferred tax Not applicable Not applicable (22,165) 5,943 (16,222)
Other liabilities Not applicable Not applicable (66,824) - (66,824)
Equity Not applicable Not applicable 108,837 337,595 446,432

- - -

29

Real People Investment Holdings Limited
Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

Accounting policies

1.5 Consolidation

The audited consolidated annual financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the company and all
investees which are controlled directly or indirectly by the group.

The group has control of an entity when it is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from involvement with the entity
and it has the ability to affect those returns through use of its power over the entity.

Securitisations form an integral part of the group’s funding strategy. The issuer, which is a bankruptcy remote special